

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC 91617

EDDIE CLUCK,

Appellant,

vs.

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY,

Respondent.

SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Respectfully submitted,

Bautista Allen

Jose Bautista, #52583
P.O. Box 412456
Kansas City, Missouri 64141
(816) 221-0382 Telephone
(800) 816-7060 Facsimile
E-mail: jose@bautistaallen.com

**Armbruster, Dripps,
Winterscheidt & Blotevogel, LLC**

Charles W. Armbruster III #40027
Michael T. Blotevogel #55030
Roy C. Dripps #29789
219 Piasa Street, P.O. Box 8338
Alton, IL 62002
(800) 917-1529 Telephone
(800) 927-1529 Facsimile
E-mail: charlesa@adwblaw.com;
mikeb@adwblaw.com
royd@adwblaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....iii

Reply to UP’s Statement of Facts..... 1

 Instructions..... 1

 Proceedings before the Court of Appeals 2

Argument..... 3

I. The trial court committed prejudicial error in denying Cluck’s motion for a partial directed verdict as to liability 3

 A. A directed verdict was proper because UP’s counsel and its witnesses admitted the truth of the basic facts upon which the claim of Cluck rested..... 3

 B. Cluck and Clark were within the course and scope of employment as a matter of law 5

 1. *Respondeat superior* requires the general activity, not the specific negligent act, to further the interests of the employer; UP’s position that the particular negligent act must further the interests of the employer would revive the fellow servant defense and eliminate *respondeat superior* liability, because negligence never furthers the interests of an employer 5

 2. UP’s cases involving horseplay with loaded pistols, pranks and the cracking of necks are easily distinguished 10

 3. While Cluck was seeking liability under a failure to warn theory, packing luggage for use during business travel is also incidental to employment..... 11

 4. Cluck’s cases correctly apply *respondeat superior*..... 11

 5. Whether Clark’s conduct violated a UP rule is irrelevant for purposes of *respondeat superior*; furthermore, UP’s analysis proves imputing liability is appropriate..... 13

 6. Cluck’s failure to warn theory is entirely legitimate 14

 7. Clark and Cluck were engaged in a general activity to benefit the railroad at the time of Cluck’s injury 16

C. Clark Was Negligent as a Matter of Law 16

II. The trial court committed prejudicial error in refusing to submit a verdict-directing instruction based on MAI 24.01(A).....	17
A. Cluck’s Point II complies with Rule 83.08; UP does not identify any argument raised therein that was not raised below	18
B. MAI 24.01(A) was required because there was competent evidence that Clark was acting within the course and scope of his employment at the time Cluck was injured. 19	
C. The Court of Appeals did not create any new duties for trial courts.....	20
D. Cluck’s verdict directors were in proper form	22
1. Instructions 7D and 7J were proper	22
2. Instruction 7E was proper.....	23
3. Instruction 7H was proper	24
4. Instructions 7F and 7I were proper.....	24
III. The trial court erred in refusing Cluck’s request to submit MAI 34.05.....	26
IV. The trial court erred in excluding Cole’s deposition testimony.....	27
A. UP’s arguments as to why this evidence was inadmissible are objections that could have been cured during Cole’s deposition.....	27
B. The doctrine of curative admissibility clearly applied	28
C. The exclusion of this evidence was prejudicial	29
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 84.06(c).....	30
CERTIFICATION THAT CD-ROM IS VIRUS-FREE	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31

Table of Authorities

Cases

Arnold v. Wigdor Furniture Co., 281 S.W.2d 789 (Mo. 1955)..... 9

Baker v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co., 502 F.2d 638 (6th Cir. 1974)..... 11

Ball v. Burlington Northern R. Co., 672 S.W.2d 358 (Mo. App. 1984) 23

Beste v. Tadlock, 565 S.W.2d 789, 792 (Mo. App. 1978)..... 27

Brandt v. Pelican, M.D., 856 S.W.2d 658 (Mo. banc 1993)..... 3

Brown v. Poetz, 201 S.W.3d 76, 81 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006) 29

Burrus v. Norfolk and W. Ry. Co., 977 S.W.2d 39 (Mo. App. 1998)..... 8

Closson v. Midwest Division IRHC, LLC, 257 S.W.3d 619, 625 (Mo.App. 2008)..... 20

Coomer v. CSX Transp., Inc., 319 S.W.3d 366, 369 (Ky. 2010) 14

Copeland v. St. Louis-San Francisco Ry. Co., 291 F.2d 119, 120 (10th Cir. 1961)..... 10

Elliott v. St. Louis S.W. Ry. Co., 487 S.W.2d 7 (Mo. 1972)..... 23

Elliott v. St. Louis Southwestern Ry. Co., 487 S.W.2d 7 22

Gallose v. Long Island R. Co., 878 F.2d 80, 83 (2d Cir. 1989) 10

Garretzen v. Buenckel, 50 Mo. 104, 112, 1872 WL 7886 (Mo. 1872) 13

Green v. Denver & Rio Grande W. R.R. Co., 59 F.3d 1029, 1033 (10th Cir. 1995) 27

Gregorc v. Londoff Cocktail Lounge, Inc., 314 S.W.2d 704, 707 (Mo. 1958) 15

Hackman v. Kindrick, 882 S.W.2d 157, 159 (Mo. App. E.D. 1994) 28

Harvey v. Washington, 95 S.W.3d 93, 97 (Mo. banc 2003)..... 20

Jefferson County Bank & Trust Co. v. Dennis, 523 S.W.2d 165, 169 (Mo. App. 1975).. 25

Joel v. Morison, 6 C.&P. 501, 503 (1834) 6

Kauzlarich v. Atchison, Topeka, and Santa Fe Ry. Co., 910 S.W.2d 254 (Mo. banc 1995)
..... 20

<i>Lavender v. Illinois Cent. R. Co.</i> , 219 S.W.2d 353, 357 (Mo. 1949).....	10
<i>Leverton v. Hartstein</i> , 365 S.W.2d 60 (Mo. App. 1963).....	9
<i>Lopez v. Three Rivers Elec. Co-op., Inc.</i> , 26 S.W.3d 151, 158-59 (Mo. 2000)	15
<i>Marion v. Marcus</i> , 199 S.W.3d 887, 892-894 (Mo.App. 2006).....	21
<i>McLaughlin v. Hahn</i> , 199 S.W.3d 211, 217 (Mo. App. 2006).....	21
<i>Nesselrode v. Executive Beechcraft, Inc.</i> , 707 S.W.2d 371, 383 (Mo. banc 1986).....	15
<i>Peak v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 409 S.W.2d 58, 60 (Mo. banc 1966).....	20
<i>Rogers v. Thompson</i> , 265 S.W.2d 282 (Mo. banc 1954)	4
<i>Russell v. U.S.</i> , 465 F.2d 1261 (6th Cir. 1972).....	12
<i>Schipper v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 2008 WL 2783160, *6 (D.Kan. 2008)	10
<i>Sheinbein v. First Boston Corp.</i> , 670 S.W.2d 872, 878 (Mo. App. 1984)	21
<i>Smith v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 275 S.W.3d 748, 784 (Mo.App. 2008) ...	15
<i>Sobieski v. Ispat Island, Inc.</i> , 413 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Southers v. City of Farmington</i> , 263 S.W.3d 603, 619 n.22 (Mo. banc 2008).	7
<i>Spokane & Inland Empire R.R. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 241 U.S. 497, 509 (1916)	7, 13
<i>Stanley v. JerDen Foods, Inc.</i> , 263 S.W.3d 800, 802-03 (Mo.App. 2008).....	20
<i>Thompson v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 207 S.W.3d 76, 120 (Mo.App. 2006)	21
<i>Thurman v. St. Andrews Management Services, Inc.</i> , 268 S.W.3d 434 (Mo. App., 2008)21	
<i>Tietjens v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 418 S.W.2d 75, 88 (Mo. banc 1967)	25
<i>Zueck v. Oppenheimer Gateway Properties, Inc.</i> 809 S.W.2d 384, 389 (Mo.1991)	6
Other Authorities	
MAI (2d Ed.1969)	20
MAI (3d Ed.1981)	20

MAI 13.02	24
MAI 13.05	25
MAI 18.01	24, 25
MAI 24.01	<i>passim</i>
MAI 34.05	26
MAI 6th ed. (2002).....	20
Smith, <i>Frolic and Detour</i> , 24 Colum.L.Rev. 444 (1923).....	6

Rules

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 57.07(b)(4).....	28
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 70.02	20
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 70.03	26
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 83.08	17, 18
